

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

IN RE:

COMMODITY EXCHANGE, INC., GOLD  
FUTURES AND OPTIONS TRADING  
LITIGATION

*This Document Relates To All Actions*

Case No. 14-MD-2548 (VEC)  
14-MC-2548 (VEC)

Hon. Valerie E. Caproni

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR AN  
ORDER PROVIDING FOR NOTICE REGARDING THE THIRD SETTLEMENT  
AGREEMENT AND PRELIMINARILY APPROVING THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION  
FOR THE THIRD SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. THE PROPOSED MANNER AND FORMS OF NOTICE SHOULD BE APPROVED .....	2
A. The Proposed Manner of Notice Should Be Approved .....	3
B. The Proposed Forms of Notice Should Be Approved .....	4
II. THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION SHOULD BE GIVEN PRELIMINARILY APPROVAL .....	6
III. PROPOSED SCHEDULE OF SETTLEMENT EVENTS .....	8
CONCLUSION.....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>In re Agent Orange Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 818 F.2d 145 (2d Cir. 1987).....	2
<i>In re GSE Bonds Antitrust Litig.</i> , 414 F. Supp. 3d 686 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	2, 6, 7
<i>Guevoura Fund Ltd. v. Sillerman</i> , 2019 WL 6889901 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 18, 2019) .....	4, 6
<i>In re Merrill Lynch &amp; Co., Inc. Research Reports Sec. Litig.</i> , 2007 WL 313474 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 1, 2007).....	3
<i>In re PaineWebber Ltd. P’ships Litig.</i> , 171 F.R.D. 104, 133 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) .....	7
<i>In re Payment Card Interchange Fee &amp; Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 330 F.R.D. 11 (E.D.N.Y. 2019).....	4
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....	4
<i>In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 388 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	7
<i>Yang v. Focus Media Holding Ltd.</i> , 2014 WL 4401280 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 4, 2014).....	7

**Other Authorities**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 .....	4, 6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B) .....	2, 5, 6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1)(B) .....	2
Manual for Complex Litigation §21.311 (4th ed.).....	2, 4
